SCROLL
Sustainability
goes
mainstream
2020 Global Sustainable
Investing Survey
01
Sustainability is

integrating ESG into their investment decisions, followed by 65% of
respondents who utilize, or who would consider utilizing, exclusionary
screens as a key mechanism for expressing their sustainability principles.
8
BSIH1220U/M-1432477-09/38 9
06 Fixed income and alternatives
set to grow
While equity allocations are, and will likely continue to remain a
core part of respondents’ sustainable asset allocation frameworks,
respondents expressed interest in increasing their exposure to
sustainable fixed income and alternatives asset classes.
Responses show that indexing is set to play a more significant role
in the future, particularly within EMEA, with growing focus on fixed
income indexing.
9
BSIH1220U/M-1432477-10/38 10
ABOUT THE SURVEY
WHAT RESPONDENTS ARE SAYING
SUSTAINABILITY IS HERE TO STAY 01
A SHIFT IN CAPITAL ALLOCATION 02

strategically, with 64% indicating it as their
#1 priority or very important, and 94% believe
it to be important overall.
18 28 54
6 29
EMEA
64
APAC
28 40 32
AMRS
40 20 40
Global %
    Not important      Fairly important       Very important
Percentages should sum to 100 +/- 2% due to rounding.
BlackRock Global Client Sustainable Investing Survey. July – September 2020.
BSIH1220U/M-1432477-12/38 12
An increasingly
important role
in EMEA
This sentiment is echoed in respondents’ long-

49%
12%
45%
22%
21%
9%
14
15BSIH1220U/M-1432477-15/38
We are still in the early stages – talking to peers, learning about
best practices, evaluating data providers. Due diligence with all of
our managers, creating a heat map of the performance of all of our
managers, and how well they’re integrating ESG into their processes.
Where we go from here is TBD.”
US Public Pension
Director, ESG Investing
BSIH1220U/M-1432477-16/38 16
ABOUT THE SURVEY
WHAT RESPONDENTS ARE SAYING
SUSTAINABILITY IS HERE TO STAY 01
A SHIFT IN CAPITAL ALLOCATION 02

A WHOLE PORTFOLIO APPROACH 05
FIXED INCOME AND ALTERNATIVES SET TO GROW 06
2020 has been a record setting
year for organic asset growth
in sustainable strategies
From January 1, 2020 to September 30, 2020, USD203 billion flowed into ESG funds. The global
pandemic has in some ways supercharged this shift.
We asked the respondents what kind of impact the pandemic may have had on their investment
approach. By and large, investors who had already embarked on the sustainability journey indicated
no change in their approach, and 20% said it would accelerate their plans – pointing to a greater
awareness that sustainable companies can be more resilient to shocks. Only 3% of respondents said their
sustainable investing plans would be delayed as a result of COVID-19.
USD203 billion has
flowed into ESG funds
this year.
BSIH1220U/M-1432477-18/38 18
Growth of sustainable investing over time
We have become even more interested
in sustainable investing. We have
taken our current experience of a

is driven by ESG resilience, and the
advisor demand is driven by both
resilience and use of ESG as a new
tool for client engagement.”
US Service Provider
Head of Sustainable Investing
It has reinforced our belief that
sustainable investing is simply
good business and helps to avoid
exposure to risks that we should not
be taking on behalf of the members
of the pension plan, whose time
horizon is very long term.”
UK Investment Consultancy
Financial Advisor
BSIH1220U/M-1432477-19/38 19
18
2016
$895
2018

EMEA 2025
Almost half of the Americas respondents currently
have no allocations to sustainable investments.
By 2025, that will fall to one-quarter.
One in three in APAC currently
have no sustainable allocations.
One in ten in EMEA currently
have no sustainable allocations.
By 2025, that will fall to one in ten. By 2025, one-quarter expect to have
more than 75% of their portfolios
invested sustainably.
   Have made sustainable asset allocation      Have no sustainable asset allocation
BlackRock Global Client Sustainable Investing Survey. July – September 2020.
For illustrative purposes only. There is no guarantee that any forecasts made will come to pass.
Investing now and in the future
BSIH1220U/M-1432477-22/38 22
21
ABOUT THE SURVEY
WHAT RESPONDENTS ARE SAYING
SUSTAINABILITY IS HERE TO STAY 01

There is no doubt that the quality and availability of data has significantly increased in the last decade, allowing
investors to make more informed investment decisions as a result. According to the Governance & Accountability
Institute, only 20% of S&P companies were reporting ESG metrics in 2011 – that number ballooned to 90% by the
end of 2019.
Yet, there is considerable agreement across the industry that this is an area that requires further focus
and emphasizes the need for companies to disclose sustainability metrics according to consistent frameworks.
53% of global respondents cited the “poor quality or availability of ESG data and analytics” as their biggest
barrier to adopting sustainable investing, higher than any other barrier that we tested. This was followed by
“poor quality of sustainability investment reporting” as the next greatest challenge.
Within ESG data, 54% of respondents agree that standardized ESG measurement and methodology
is the area that requires the most development.
To understand how BlackRock is working to increase industry standardization see
our commentary on Sustainability Reporting: Convergence to Accelerate Progress.
Sustainability
Reporting
BSIH1220U/M-1432477-24/38 24
Respondents selected up to three responses.
BlackRock Global Client Sustainable Investing Survey. July – September 2020.

55%
21%
31%
28%
18%
51%
34%
28%
28%
25%
55%
21%
25%
15%
28%
BSIH1220U/M-1432477-26/38 26
25
Balancing concerns
Beyond data and reporting challenges, 31% of respondents cite a lack of
investment options which can match their sustainability objectives as a top

driven in EMEA than in APAC or the Americas. Rather it suggests that EMEA,
with its relatively deeper engagement with sustainable investing and more
advanced regulation, is further advanced in looking at the data.
31%
16%
of respondents believe
that there are insufficient
products available which
can match their
sustainability objectives
of respondents who
believe sustainable
products attract
higher fees cite this as
a barrier to adoption
BSIH1220U/M-1432477-27/38 27
26
ABOUT THE SURVEY
WHAT RESPONDENTS ARE SAYING
SUSTAINABILITY IS HERE TO STAY 01

to greater transparency by companies on these
Social issues. Focus to date    Likely focus over next 3-5 years
Respondents were asked to rank each option. Represents the top two priorities among those that currently or plan to focus
on E, S, or G priorities. Base: Respondents who currently focus on E, S, or G priorities (298). Respondents who to plan to
focus on E, S, or G priorities in future (324). BlackRock Global Client Sustainable Investing Survey. July - September 2020.
For illustrative purposes only. There is no guarantee that any forecasts made will come to pass.
07 Please rank the focus of your sustainable investment activity to date.
And please rank the likely focus of your sustainable investment
activity over the next 3-5 years.
88%
89%
52%
58%
60%
53%
BSIH1220U/M-1432477-29/38 29
08 To which goals do you currently or do you plan to allocate?
51% 37%50% 32% 29%
Base Size: Respondents who currently implement or plan to implement SDGs in the future (171).
BlackRock Global Client Sustainable Investing Survey. July - September 2020

A WHOLE PORTFOLIO APPROACH 05
FIXED INCOME AND ALTERNATIVES SET TO GROW 06
ESG integration is the most popular
approach to sustainable investing
75% of global respondents currently use, or would consider using, ESG integration to incorporate
sustainability into their portfolios. 65% of global respondents favor the use of exclusionary screens
as a key mechanism in sustainable investing.
In addition to ESG integration and exclusions, EMEA investors favored more ESG outcome oriented approaches
such as thematic ESG or impact investing solutions. 52% of EMEA respondents chose impact investing,
compared to 33% of APAC respondents and 47% in the Americas.
The Americas was the region that most favored active ownership and stewardship as a key sustainable investing
approach, with 48% of Americas choosing this option compared to 40% each in the other regions.
 56%
of EMEA respondents
favor thematic funds
BSIH1220U/M-1432477-32/38 32
Glossary
ESG integration
The practice of
explicitly incorporating

in the future
Responses in this survey show that sustainable
investing to date has focused on public equity
investment solutions. While this appears to remain a
central part of their asset allocation frameworks in the
future, respondents expressed interest in sustainable
fixed income and alternatives asset classes.
Globally, 42% of respondents allocate to sustainable
fixed income today compared with over 60% who will
consider investing in this asset class in the future.
For illiquid alternatives, this is expected to move from
36% who allocate today to 56% who will consider
using this asset class in the future.
BlackRock Global Client Sustainable Investing Survey. July – September 2020.
For illustrative purposes only. There is no guarantee that any forecasts made will come to pass.
BSIH1220U/M-1432477-35/38 35
11 In which asset classes do you currently have sustainable allocations? And in the
future, will you consider sustainable versions of funds in the following asset classes?
Increased interest in indexing
5% by 2025Active equity